

No. 08-441

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United  
States**

---

JACK GROSS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FBL FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT**

---

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
SHANE B. KAWKA  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H. Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

GLEN D. NAGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
SHAY DVORETZKY  
ZACHARY S. PRICE  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 879-3939

---

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. AGE-DISCRIMINATION PLAINTIFFS BEAR THE BURDEN OF PERSUASION, EXCEPT IN THE UNUSUAL CIRCUMSTANCE WHERE MULTIPLE FORCES CAUSED THE CHALLENGED EMPLOYMENT ACTION.....	5
A. This Court’s Precedents, Consistent with the Common Law of Torts, Ordinarily Require Plaintiffs to Carry the Burden of Persuasion Under the ADEA .....	7
B. This Court’s Precedents and the Common Law Recognize a Limited Exception That Shifts the Burden of Persuasion to Defendants in Certain Cases of Multiple Causation .....	9
C. The Eighth Circuit Correctly Held That the District Court’s Jury Instructions Improperly Placed the Burden of Persuasion Concerning Causation on Respondent .....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
II. TO THE EXTENT THAT THE MEANING OF THE <i>PRICE</i> <i>WATERHOUSE</i> OPINIONS IS AMBIGUOUS, THE COURT SHOULD NOT CONSTRUE <i>PRICE</i> <i>WATERHOUSE</i> TO PERMIT SHIFTING THE BURDEN OF PERSUASION TO DEFENDANTS IN SINGLE- DECISIONMAKER CASES.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Armstrong v. Turner Indus., Inc.</i> , 141 F.3d 554 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	20
<i>Bd. of County Comm'rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996) .....	13
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) .....	1, 2
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (1993) .....	7
<i>Domino's Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 546 U.S. 470 (2006) .....	2
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998) .....	19, 20
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993) .....	3, 6, 18
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	13
<i>Kingston v. Chicago &amp; N.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 211 N.W. 913 (Wis. 1927) .....	11
<i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999) .....	19
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007) .....	1
<i>McDonnell Douglas v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2395 (2008) .....	1
<i>Michie v. Great Lakes Steel Div.</i> , 495 F.2d 213 (6th Cir. 1974) .....	11
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	13, 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Director v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994) .....	17, 18, 20, 21, 24
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 531 F.3d 884 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	11, 12
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 338 (1989) .....	2, 3, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 23
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) .....	3, 6, 8, 18
<i>Richman v. Sheahan</i> , 512 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993) .....	9
<i>Shick v. Ill. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 307 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>Summers v. Tice</i> , 199 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1948) .....	10, 11
<i>Tx. Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981) .....	7, 8, 23
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	13
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983) .....	9
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	12
 <b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m) .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (1965) .....	7, 10
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS (Proposed Final Draft No. 1, 2005) .....	10
